17 Leases  (except for lease of low value assets and lease
with lease term of twelve months or less). These liabilities
were measured at the present value of the lease payments,
discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate
as of 1 July 2019. The lessee’s incremental borrowing rates
applied to the lease liabilities on 1 July 2019 was ranged from
5.66% to 5.76%.

The Group recognises right-of-use assets and measures them
at their carrying amount as if HKFRS 16 had been applied
since the commencement date, discounted using the lessee’s
incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

 The Group as lessor

The Group leases some of its machineries. The accounting
policies applicable to the Group as lessor remain substantially
unchanged from those under HKAS 17.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to
HKFRS 16 at 1 July 2019. Line items that were not affected
by the adjustments have not been included.

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

30 June 2019

Impact on
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Carrying
amount as

restated at 1
July 2019

先前於
二零一九年
六月三十日

呈報的賬面值

採納香港
財務報告準則
第16號之影響

於二零一九年
七月一日
經重列的
賬面值

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元 千港元

Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 (a), (b) — 26,441 26,441
Prepayments – non-current 預付款項 – 非流動 (b) 10,322 (10,322) —
Trade, bills and other receivables 貿易應收款項、應收票據

及其他應收款項 (b) 164,054 (7,165) 156,889
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 (a) — (8,787) (8,787)
Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (a) 513,188 (167) 513,021

Silk Road Energy Services Group Limited
絲路能源服務集團有限公司

98

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2020

截至二零二零年六月三十日止年度

2.  應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告
準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

 採納香港財務報告準則第16號租賃之影響（續）

 本集團作為出租人（續）

附註：

(a) 於二零一九年七月一日，本集團持有之使用權資

產按賬面值進行計量，猶如香港財務報告準則

第16號已自開始日期起應用。金額167,000港元表
示使用權資產與租賃負債之間的差額，確認為

對累計虧損期初結餘的調整。

(b) 於採納香港財務報告準則第16號後，預付租賃款
項的非流動部分及流動部分分別為10,322,000港
元及7,165,000港元，並重新分類至使用權資產。

於綜合現金流量表中，本集團作為承租人須

將根據資本化租賃所支付之租金分為本金部

分及利息部分。該等部分乃分類為融資現金

流出，類似於先前根據香港會計準則第17號
將租賃分類為融資租賃之方式，而非根據

香港會計準則第17號分類為經營租賃之經營
現金流出。現金流量總額不受影響。

使用於二零一九年六月三十日（即緊接首次